# CITY OF COSTA MESA PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT FOR CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08

THIS PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into this 21st day of November, 2023 ("Effective Date"), by and between the CITY OF COSTA MESA a municipal corporation ("City"), and UNITED STORM WATER, INC., a California corporation ("CONTRACTOR").

WHEREAS, CITY desires to construct the public improvements described below under Paragraph 1, Scope of Work (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, CITY has determined that CONTRACTOR is the lowest responsible bidder; and

WHEREAS, CITY now desires to contract with CONTRACTOR to furnish construction and related services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to set forth their rights, duties and liabilities in connection with the services to be performed.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the covenants and conditions contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows:

#### 1. SCOPE OF WORK.

The scope of work generally consists of installation of storm drain connector pipe screens throughout the City (the "Work").

The Work is further described in the "Contract Documents" referred to below.

The Project is known as the Connector Pipe Screen Installation Project, City Project No. 23-08 (the "Project").

#### 2. <u>CONTRACT DOCUMENTS</u>.

The complete Agreement consists of the following documents relating to the Project:

- (a) This Agreement;
- (b) CONTRACTOR's bid, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein;
- (c) Bid package, including, but not limited to, notice inviting bids, complete plans, profiles, detailed drawings and specifications, general provisions and special provisions. The bid package is attached hereto as Exhibit B and

incorporated herein;

- (d) Faithful Performance Bond and Labor and Material Bond, including agent's Power of Attorney for each bond, attached hereto as Exhibit C;
- (e) Drug-Free Workplace Policy, attached hereto as Exhibit D and incorporated herein; and
- (f) Provisions of the most current edition of The Greenbook: Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction ("The Greenbook"). Provisions of The Greenbook are incorporated by this reference as if fully set forth herein.

The documents comprising the complete Agreement will be referred to as the "Contract Documents."

All of the Contract Documents are intended to complement one another, so that any Work called for in one and not mentioned in another is to be performed as if mentioned in all documents.

In the event of an inconsistency in the Contract Documents, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail over all other Contract Documents. The order of precedence between the remaining Contract Documents shall be as set forth in The Greenbook.

The Contract Documents constitute the entire agreement between the parties and supersede any and all other writings and oral negotiations.

#### 3. CITY'S REPRESENTATIVE.

The CITY's Representative is Seung Yang, referred to herein as the Project Manager ("Project Manager").

#### 4. CONTRACTOR'S PROJECT MANAGER; PERSONNEL.

- (a) <u>Project Manager</u>. CONTRACTOR's Project Manager must be approved by City. Such approval shall be at CITY's sole discretion.
- (b) <u>Personnel</u>. CITY has the right to review and approve any personnel who are assigned to perform work under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall remove personnel from performing work under this Agreement if requested to do so by CITY.

This Paragraph 4 is a material provision of the Agreement.

#### 5. SCHEDULE.

All Work shall be performed in accordance with the schedule approved on behalf

of CITY by the Project Manager, and in accordance with the time of performance set forth in Paragraph 11 (Time of Performance).

#### 6. EQUIPMENT - PERFORMANCE OF WORK.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish all tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor and materials necessary to perform and complete the Work in a good and workmanlike manner in strict conformity with the Contract Documents.

The equipment, apparatus, facilities, labor and material shall be furnished and such Work performed and completed as required in the plans and specifications to the satisfaction of the Project Manager or his or her designee, and subject to his or her approval.

#### 7. <u>COMPENSATION</u>.

CITY shall pay CONTRACTOR in accordance with the fee schedule set forth in CONTRACTOR's bid. CONTRACTOR's total compensation shall not exceed Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand, Five-Hundred Dollars (\$283,500.00).

#### 8. ADDITIONAL SERVICES.

CONTRACTOR shall not receive compensation for any services provided outside the scope of the Contract Documents unless such additional services, including change orders, are approved in writing by CITY prior to CONTRACTOR performing the additional services.

It is specifically understood that oral requests or approvals of such additional services, change orders or additional compensation and any approvals from CITY shall be barred and are unenforceable.

#### 9. PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR.

On or before the last Monday of each and every month during the performance of the Work, CONTRACTOR shall meet with the Project Manager or his or her designee to determine the quantity of pay items incorporated into the improvement during that month. A "Progress Payment Order" will then be jointly prepared, approved, and signed by the Project Manager and the CONTRACTOR setting forth the amount to be paid and providing for a five percent (5%) retention. Upon approval of the progress payment order by the Project Manager, or his or her designee, it shall be submitted to CITY's Finance Department and processed for payment by obtaining approval from the City Council to issue a warrant.

Within three (3) days following City Council's approval to issue a warrant, CITY shall mail to CONTRACTOR a warrant for the amount specified in the progress payment order as the amount to be paid. The retained five percent (5%) shall be paid to

CONTRACTOR thirty-five (35) days after the recording of the Notice of Completion of the Work by the CITY with the Orange County Clerk-Recorder and after CONTRACTOR has furnished releases of all claims against CITY by persons who furnished labor or materials for the Work, if required by CITY.

Upon the request of CONTRACTOR and at its expense, securities equivalent to the amount withheld pursuant to the foregoing provisions may be presented to CITY for substitution for the retained funds. If CITY approves the form and amount of the offered securities it will release the retained funds and will hold the securities in lieu thereof. CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to any interest earned on the securities.

In the event that claims for property damage or bodily injury are presented to CITY arising out of CONTRACTOR's or any subcontractor's work under this Agreement, CITY shall give notice thereof to CONTRACTOR, and CONTRACTOR shall have thirty-five (35) days from the mailing of any such notice to evaluate the claim and to settle it by whole or partial payment, or to reject it, and to give notice of settlement or rejection to CITY. If CITY does not receive notice within the above-mentioned 35-day period that the claim has been settled, and if the Project Manager, after consultation with the City Attorney, determines that the claim is meritorious, CITY may pay the claim or a portion of it in exchange for an appropriate release from the claimant, and may deduct the amount of the payment from the retained funds that would otherwise be paid to CONTRACTOR upon completion of the Work; provided, however, that the maximum amount paid for any one claim pursuant to this provision shall be One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00), and the maximum amount for all such claims in the aggregate paid pursuant to this provision shall be Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00).

#### PROMPT PAYMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS.

CONTRACTOR agrees to pay each subcontractor under this Agreement for satisfactory performance of its contract no later than seven (7) days from the receipt of each payment the CONTRACTOR receives from CITY.

CONTRACTOR agrees further to release retainage payments to each subcontractor within thirty (30) days after the subcontractor's work is satisfactorily completed.

Any delay or postponement of payment from the above referenced time frame may occur only for good cause following written approval of the CITY.

#### 11. TIME OF PERFORMANCE.

CONTRACTOR shall commence Work by the date specified in CITY's Notice to Proceed, unless a later date is agreed upon in writing by the parties. The Work shall be completed with 60 working days from the first day of commencement of the Work.

#### 12. TERMINATION.

- (a) <u>Termination for Convenience</u>. CITY may terminate this Agreement at any time, with or without cause, by providing thirty (30) days' written notice to CONTRACTOR.
- (b) <u>Termination for Breach of Contract.</u>
- (i) If CONTRACTOR refuses or fails to prosecute the Work or any severable part of it with such diligence as will ensure its timely completion, or if CONTRACTOR fails to complete the Work on time, or if CONTRACTOR, or any subcontractor, violates any of the provisions of the Contract Documents, the Project Manager may give written notice to CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's sureties of the CITY's intention to terminate this Agreement; and, unless within five (5) days after the serving of that notice, such conduct shall cease and arrangements for the correction thereof be made to the satisfaction of the CITY, this Agreement may be terminated at the option of CITY effective upon CONTRACTOR's receipt of a second notice sent by the CITY indicating that the CITY has exercised its option to terminate.
- (ii) If CONTRACTOR is adjudged bankrupt or files for any relief under the Federal Bankruptcy Code or State insolvency laws, this Agreement shall automatically terminate without any further action or notice by CITY.
- (iii) If CONTRACTOR is in breach of any material provision of this Agreement, CITY may immediately terminate this Agreement by providing written notice to CONTRACTOR of same.

#### 13. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

In the event the range upgrades scope of work or restroom improvements scope of work is not completed, for any reason, within the time required including any approved extensions of time, and to the satisfaction of the Project Manager, CITY may, in addition to any other remedies, equitable and legal, including remedies authorized by Paragraph 12 (Termination) of this Agreement, charge to CONTRACTOR or its sureties, or deduct from payments or credits due CONTRACTOR, a sum equal to ten percent of the amount bid as liquidated damages for each calendar day beyond the date provided for the completion of such work.

The parties hereto agree that the amount set forth above, as liquidated damages constitutes a fair and reasonable estimate of the costs the CITY would suffer for each day that the CONTRACTOR fails to meet the performance schedule. The parties hereby agree and acknowledge that the delays in the performance schedule will cause CITY to incur costs and expenses not contemplated by this Agreement.

#### 14. <u>PERFORMANCE BY SURETIES</u>.

In the event CONTRACTOR fails or refuses to perform the Work, CITY may provide CONTRACTOR with a notice of intent to terminate as provided in Paragraph 12 (Termination), of this Agreement. CITY shall immediately give written notice of such intent to terminate to CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's surety or sureties, and the sureties shall have the right to take over and perform this Agreement; provided, however, that the sureties must, within five (5) days after CITY's giving notice of termination, (a) give the CITY written notice of their intention to take over the performance of this Agreement; (b) provide adequate assurances, to the satisfaction of the CITY, that the Work shall be performed diligently and in a timely manner; and (c) must commence performance thereof within five (5) days after providing notice to the CITY of their intention to take over the Work. Upon the failure of the sureties to comply with the provisions set forth above, CITY may take over the Work and complete it, at the expense of CONTRACTOR, and the CONTRACTOR and the sureties shall be liable to CITY for any excess costs or damages including those referred to in Paragraph 13 (Liquidated Damages), incurred by CITY. In such event, CITY may, without liability for so doing, take possession of such materials, equipment, tools, appliances. Contract Documents and other property belonging to CONTRACTOR as may be on the site of the Work and reasonably necessary therefor and may use them to complete the Work.

#### 15. DISPUTES PERTAINING TO PAYMENT FOR WORK.

Should any dispute arise respecting whether any delay is excusable, or its duration, or the value of the Work done, or of any Work omitted, or of any extra Work which CONTRACTOR may be required to do, or respecting any payment to CONTRACTOR during the performance of this Agreement, such dispute shall be decided by the Project Manager, and his or her decisions shall be final and binding upon CONTRACTOR and its sureties.

#### 16. <u>SUPERINTENDENCE BY CONTRACTOR</u>.

At all times during performance of the Work, CONTRACTOR shall give personal superintendence or have a competent foreman or superintendent on the worksite, with authority to act for CONTRACTOR.

#### 17. INSPECTION BY CITY.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times maintain proper facilities and provide safe access for inspection by CITY to all parts of the Work and to all shops on or off-site where the Work or portions of the Work, are in preparation. CITY shall have the right of access to the premises for inspection at all times. However, CITY shall, at all times, comply with CONTRACTOR's safety requirements on the job site.

#### 18. CARE OF THE WORK AND OFF-SITE AUTHORIZATION.

CONTRACTOR warrants that it has examined the site of the Work and is familiar with its topography and condition, location of property lines, easements, building lines and other physical factors and limitations affecting the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR, at CONTRACTOR's sole cost and expense, shall obtain any permission, and all approvals, licenses, or easements necessary for any operations conducted off the premises owned or controlled by CITY. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for the proper care and protection of all materials delivered to the site or stored off-site and for the Work performed until completion and final inspection and acceptance by CITY. The risk, damage or destruction of materials delivered to the site or to Work performed shall be borne by CONTRACTOR.

#### 19. <u>CONTRACT SECURITY AND GUARANTEE</u>.

CONTRACTOR shall furnish, concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, the following: (1) a surety bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price as security for the faithful performance of this Agreement, and (2) a separate surety bond in an amount equal to at least one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price as security for the payment of all persons furnishing labor or materials in connection with the Work under this Agreement. Sureties for each of the bonds and the forms thereof shall be satisfactory to CITY. In addition, such sureties must be authorized to issue bonds in California; sureties must be listed on the latest revision to the U.S. Department of the Treasury Circular 570; and must be shown to have sufficient bonding capacity to provide the bonds required by the Contract Documents.

CONTRACTOR shall provide a certified copy of the certificate of authority of the surety issued by the Insurance Commissioner; a certificate from the clerk of the county in which the court or officer is located that the certificate of authority of the surety has not been surrendered, revoked, canceled, annulled, or suspended or, in the event that it has, that renewed authority has been granted; and copies of the surety's most recent annual statement and quarterly statement filed with the Department of Insurance pursuant to Article 10 (commencing with Section 900) of Chapter 1 of Part 2 of Division 1 of the Insurance Code.

CONTRACTOR guarantees that all materials used in the Work and all labor performed shall be in conformity with the Contract Documents including, but not limited to, the standards and specifications set forth in the most current edition of The Greenbook. CONTRACTOR shall, at its own expense, make any and all repairs and replacements that shall become necessary as the result of any failure of the Work to conform to the aforementioned Contract Documents, and/or standard specifications; provided, however, that CONTRACTOR shall be obligated under this provision only to the extent of those failures or defects of which CONTRACTOR is given notice within a period of twelve (12) months from the date that the Notice of Completion is recorded.

The rights and remedies available to CITY pursuant to this provision shall be

cumulative with all rights and remedies available to CITY pursuant to statutory and common law, which rights and remedies are hereby expressly reserved, and neither the foregoing guarantee by CONTRACTOR nor its furnishing of the bonds, nor acceptance thereof by CITY, shall constitute a waiver of any rights or remedies available to CITY against CONTRACTOR.

#### 20. INDEMNIFICATION.

CONTRACTOR agrees to protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless CITY and its elected and appointed boards, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims, liabilities, expenses, or damages of any nature, including attorneys' fees, for injury to or death of any person, and for injury or damage to any property, including consequential damages of any nature resulting therefrom, arising out of or in any way connected with the performance of this Agreement. The defense obligation provided for hereunder shall apply without any advance showing of negligence or wrongdoing by the CONTRACTOR, its employees, and/or authorized subcontractors, but shall be required whenever any claim, action, complaint, or suit asserts as its basis the negligence, errors, omissions or misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its employees, and/or authorized subcontractors, and/or whenever any claim, action, complaint or suit asserts liability against the CITY, its elected officials, officers, agents and employees based upon the work performed by the CONTRACTOR, its employees, and/or authorized subcontractors under this Agreement, whether or not the CONTRACTOR, its employees, and/or authorized subcontractors are specifically named or otherwise asserted to be liable. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the CONTRACTOR shall not be liable for the defense or indemnification of the CITY for claims, actions, complaints or suits arising out of the sole active negligence or willful misconduct of the CITY. This provision shall supersede and replace all other indemnity provisions contained either in the CITY's specifications or CONTRACTOR's proposal, which shall be of no force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all of the provisions of the Workers' Compensation insurance laws and Safety in Employment laws of the State of California, including the applicable provisions of Divisions 4 and 5 of the California Labor Code and all amendments thereto and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto, and all similar State, Federal or local laws applicable; and CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless CITY from and against all claims, liabilities, expenses, damages, suits, actions, proceedings and judgments, of every nature and description, including attorney fees, that may be presented, brought or recovered against CITY for or on account of any liability under or failure to comply with any of said laws which may be incurred by reason of any Work performed under this Agreement by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor or others performing on behalf of CONTRACTOR.

CITY does not, and shall not, waive any rights against CONTRACTOR which it may have by reason of the above hold harmless agreements, because of the acceptance by CITY or the deposit with CITY by CONTRACTOR of any or all of the insurance policies described in Paragraph 21 (Insurance) of this Agreement.

The hold harmless agreements by CONTRACTOR shall apply to all liabilities, expenses, claims, and damages of every kind (including but not limited to attorneys' fees) incurred or alleged to have been incurred, by reason of the operations of CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor or others performing on behalf of CONTRACTOR, whether or not such insurance policies are applicable. CONTRACTOR shall require any and all tiers of subcontractors to afford the same degree of indemnification to the CITY OF COSTA MESA and its elected and appointed boards, officers, agents, and employees that is required of CONTRACTOR and shall incorporate identical indemnity provisions in all contracts between CONTRACTOR and all tiers of its subcontractors.

In the event that CONTRACTOR and CITY are sued by a third party for damages caused or allegedly caused by negligent or other wrongful conduct of CONTRACTOR, or by a dangerous condition of CITY's property created by CONTRACTOR or existing while the property was under the control of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR shall not be relieved of its indemnity obligation to CITY by any settlement with any such third party unless that settlement includes a full release and dismissal of all claims by the third party against the CITY.

#### 21. INSURANCE.

(a) <u>Minimum Scope and Limits of Insurance</u>. CONTRACTOR shall not commence work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required under this Paragraph 21 and CITY has approved the insurance as to form, amount, and carrier, nor shall CONTRACTOR allow any subcontractor to commence any Work until all similar insurance required of the subcontractor has been obtained and approved.

CONTRACTOR shall obtain, maintain, and keep in full force and effect during the life of this Agreement all of the following minimum scope of insurance coverages with an insurance company admitted to do business in California, rated "A," Class X, or better in the most recent Best's Key Insurance Rating Guide, and approved by CITY:

- (i) Commercial general liability, including premises-operations, products/completed operations, broad form property damage, blanket contractual liability, independent contractors, personal injury or bodily injury with a policy limit of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per occurrence. If such insurance contains a general aggregate limit, it shall apply separately to this Agreement or shall be twice the required occurrence limit.
- (ii) Business automobile liability for owned vehicles, hired, and non-owned vehicles, with a policy limit of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) combined single limit per accident for bodily injury and property damage.
- (iii) Workers' compensation insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory Limits, and Employer's Liability insurance with a limit of no

less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000.00) per accident for bodily injury or disease. CONTRACTOR agrees to waive, and to obtain endorsements from its workers' compensation insurer waiving subrogation rights under its workers' compensation insurance policy against the CITY, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers arising from work performed by CONTRACTOR for the CITY and to require each of its subcontractors, if any, to do likewise under their workers' compensation insurance policies.

- (iv) Umbrella or excess liability insurance that will provide bodily injury, personal injury and property damage liability coverage at least as broad as the primary coverages set forth above, including commercial general liability, automobile liability, and employer's liability. Such policy or policies shall include the following terms and conditions:
  - (1) A drop down feature requiring the policy to respond in the event that any primary insurance that would otherwise have applied proves to be uncollectable in whole or in part for any reason;
  - (2) Pay on behalf of wording as opposed to reimbursement;
  - (3) Concurrency of effective dates with primary policies;
  - (4) Policies shall "follow form" to underlying primary policies; and
  - (5) Insureds under primary policies shall also be insureds under the umbrella or excess policies.
- (b) <u>Endorsements</u>. The commercial general liability insurance policy and business automobile liability policy shall contain or be endorsed to contain the following provisions:
  - (i) Additional insureds: The City of Costa Mesa and its elected and appointed boards, officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers are additional insureds with respect to: liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of the CONTRACTOR pursuant to its contract with the City; products and completed operations of the CONTRACTOR; premises owned, occupied or used by the CONTRACTOR; automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by the CONTRACTOR."
  - (ii) Notice: "Said policy shall not terminate, nor shall it be canceled nor the coverage reduced, until thirty (30) days after written notice is given to CITY."
  - (iii) Other Insurance: "CONTRACTOR's insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects the City of Costa Mesa, its officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers. Any other insurance maintained by the City of Costa Mesa shall be excess and not contributing with the insurance provided by this policy."
- (c) <u>Reporting Provisions</u>. Any failure of CONTRACTOR to comply with the reporting provisions of the policies shall not affect coverage provided to the City of Costa

Mesa, its officers, officials, agents, employees, and volunteers.

- (d) <u>Insurance Applies Separately</u>. CONTRACTOR's insurance shall apply separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or suit is brought, except with respect to the limits of the insurer's liability.
- (e) <u>Deductible or Self-Insured Retention</u>. If any of such policies provide for a deductible or self-insured retention to provide such coverage, the amount of such deductible or self-insured retention shall be approved in advance by CITY. No policy of insurance issued as to which the CITY is an additional insured shall contain a provision which requires that no insured except the named insured can satisfy any such deductible or self-insured retention.
- (f) <u>Proof of Insurance</u>. Prior to commencement of the Work, CONTRACTOR shall furnish CITY, through the Project Manager, proof of compliance with the above insurance requirements in a form satisfactory to City's Risk Management.
- (g) <u>Non-Limiting</u>. Nothing in this Paragraph 21 shall be construed as limiting in any way, the indemnification provision contained in this Agreement, or the extent to which Consultant may be held responsible for payments of damages to persons or property.

#### 22. PREVAILING WAGE REQUIREMENTS.

- (a) Prevailing Wage Laws. CONTRACTOR is aware of the requirements of Chapter 1 (beginning at Section 1720 et seq.) of Part 7 of Division 2 of the California Labor Code, as well as Title 8, Section 16000 et seq. of the California Code of Regulations ("Prevailing Wage Laws"), which require the payment of prevailing wage rates and the performance of other requirements on "public works" and "maintenance" projects. This Project is a "public works" project and requires compliance with the Prevailing Wage Laws. CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold the CITY, its elected officials, officers, employees and agents free and harmless from any claim or liability arising out of any failure or alleged failure to comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws.
- (b) <u>Payment of Prevailing Wages</u>. CONTRACTOR shall pay the prevailing wage rates for all work performed under this Agreement. When any craft or classification is omitted from the general prevailing wage determinations, CONTRACTOR shall pay the wage rate of the craft or classification most closely related to the omitted classification. A copy of the general prevailing wage rate determination is on file in the Office of the City Clerk and is incorporated into this Agreement as if fully set forth herein. CONTRACTOR shall post a copy of such wage rates at all times at the project site(s).
- (c) <u>Legal Working Day</u>. In accordance with the provisions of Labor Code Section 1810 et seq., eight (8) hours is the legal working day. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor(s) of CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions of the Labor Code regarding eight (8)-hour work day and 40-hour work week requirements, and overtime, Saturday, Sunday, and holiday work. Work performed by CONTRACTOR's or any

subcontractor's employees in excess of eight (8) hours per day, and 40 hours during any one week, must include compensation for all hours worked in excess of eight (8) hours per day, or 40 hours during any one week, at not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay. CONTRACTOR shall forfeit as a penalty to CITY Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00), or any greater penalty set forth in the Labor Code, for each worker employed in the execution of the Work by CONTRACTOR or by any subcontractor(s) of CONTRACTOR, for each calendar day during which such worker is required or permitted to the work more than eight (8) hours in one calendar day or more than 40 hours in any one calendar week in violation of the Labor Code.

- (d) <u>Apprentices</u>. CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions of Labor Code Section 1777.5 concerning the employment of apprentices on public works projects. CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for ensuring compliance by its subcontractors with Labor Code Section 1777.5.
- (e) Payroll Records. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1776, CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor(s) shall keep accurate payroll records, showing the name, address, social security number, work classification, straight time and overtime hours worked each day and week, and the actual per diem wages paid to each journeyman, apprentice, worker, or other employee employed by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor in connection with this Agreement. Each payroll record shall contain or be verified by a written declaration that it is made under penalty of perjury, stating both of the following: (1) The information contained in the payroll record is true and correct; and (2) The employer has complied with the requirements of Sections 1771, 1881, and 1815 of the Labor Code for any work performed by his or her employees on this Project. The payroll records shall be certified and shall be available for inspection at all reasonable hours in accordance with the requirements of Labor Code Section 1776. CONTRACTOR shall also furnish each week to CITY's Project Administration Division a statement with respect to the wages of each of its employees during the preceding weekly payroll period.
- (f) Registration with DIR. CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor(s) of CONTRACTOR shall comply with the provisions of Labor Code Section 1771 and Labor Code Section 1725.5 requiring registration with the DIR.

#### 23. COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LAWS.

CONTRACTOR shall, at its own cost and expense, comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, regulations, and requirements in the performance of this Agreement, including but not limited to laws regarding health and safety, labor and employment, and wage and hours.

#### 24. <u>DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY</u>.

CONTRACTOR, upon notification of the award of this Agreement, shall establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees of the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse

violations occurring in the workplace, and the employee assistance programs available to employees. Each employee engaged in the performance of a CITY contract must be notified of this Drug-Free Awareness Program and must abide by its terms. CONTRACTOR shall conform to all the requirements of CITY's Policy No. 100-5, attached hereto. Failure to establish a program, notify employees, or inform the CITY of a drug-related workplace conviction will constitute a material breach of contract and cause for immediate termination of the contract by the CITY.

#### 25. NON-DISCRIMINATION.

In performing this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will not engage in, nor permit its agents to engage in, discrimination in employment of persons because of their race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, physical handicap, medical condition, marital status or sex, or sexual orientation, except as permitted pursuant to Section 12940 of the Government Code. Violation of this provision may result in the imposition of penalties referred to in Section 1735 of the California Labor Code.

#### 26. PROVISIONS CUMULATIVE.

The provisions of this Agreement are cumulative and in addition to, and not in limitation of, any other rights or remedies available to CITY.

#### 27. NOTICES.

It shall be the duty and responsibility of CONTRACTOR to notify all tiers of subcontractors and material men of the following special notice provision; namely, all preliminary 20-day notices or stop notices shall be directed only to the City Clerk and to no other department, and shall be either personally delivered or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid.

All other notices shall be in writing and delivered in person or sent by certified mail, postage prepaid. Notices required to be given to CITY pursuant to this Agreement shall be addressed as follows:

City of Costa Mesa 77 Fair Drive Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Attn: Seung Yang

Notices required to be given to CONTRACTOR shall be addressed as follows:

United Storm Water, Inc. 14000 E. Valley Blvd. Industry, CA 917466

Notices required to be given to CONTRACTOR's sureties shall be addressed as follows:

Arch Insurance Company
550 South Hope Street, Ste. 2600
Los Angeles, California 90017

Attention: Arturo Ayala, Attorney-in-Fact

#### 28. <u>INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR</u>.

The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the relationship between CITY and CONTRACTOR is one of principal and independent contractor and no other. All personnel to be utilized by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement shall be employees of CONTRACTOR and not employees of the CITY. CONTRACTOR shall pay all salaries and wages, employer's social security taxes, unemployment insurance and similar taxes relating to employees and shall be responsible for all applicable withholding taxes. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create or be construed as creating a partnership, joint venture, employment relations, or any other relationship except as set forth between the parties. The parties specifically acknowledge and agree that CONTRACTOR is not a partner with CITY, whether general or limited, and no activities of CITY or CONTRACTOR or statements made by CITY or CONTRACTOR shall be interpreted by any of the parties hereto as establishing any type of business relationship other than an independent contractor relationship.

#### 29. PERS ELIGIBILITY INDEMNIFICATION.

In the event that CONTRACTOR or any employee, agent, or subcontractor of CONTRACTOR providing services under this Agreement claims or is determined by a court of competent jurisdiction or the California Public Employees' Retirement System (PERS) to be eligible for enrollment in PERS as an employee of the CITY, CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless CITY for the payment of any employee and/or employer contributions for PERS benefits on behalf of CONTRACTOR or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as for the payment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be the responsibility of CITY.

Notwithstanding any other agency, state or federal policy, rule, regulation, law or ordinance to the contrary, CONTRACTOR and any of its employees, agents, and subcontractors providing service under this Agreement shall not qualify for or become entitled to, and hereby agree to waive any claims to, any compensation, benefit, or any incident of employment by CITY, including but not limited to eligibility to enroll in PERS as an employee of CITY and entitlement to any contribution to be paid by CITY for employer contribution and/or employee contributions for PERS benefits.

#### 30. VALIDITY.

The invalidity in whole or in part of any provision of this Agreement shall not void or affect the validity of any of the other provisions of this Agreement.

#### 31. GOVERNING LAW.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. Any legal action relating to or arising out of this Agreement shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the County of Orange, California.

#### 32. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY RIGHTS.

This Agreement is entered into for the sole benefit of the CITY and CONTRACTOR and no other parties are intended to be direct or incidental beneficiaries of this Agreement and no third party shall have any right in, under or to this Agreement.

#### 33. ASSIGNABILITY.

This Agreement may not be transferred or assigned by either party, or by operation of law, to any other person or persons or business entity, without the other party's written permission. Any such transfer or assignment, or attempted transfer or assignment, without written permission, may be deemed by the other party to constitute a voluntary termination of this Agreement and this Agreement shall thereafter be deemed terminated and void.

#### 34. WAIVER.

No waiver of any provision of this Agreement shall be effective unless in writing and signed by a duly authorized representative of the party against whom enforcement of a waiver is sought referring expressly to this Paragraph. The waiver of any right or remedy in respect to any occurrence or event shall not be deemed a waiver of any right or remedy in respect to any other occurrence or event, nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver.

#### 35. HEADINGS.

Section and subsection headings are not to be considered part of this Agreement, are included solely for convenience, and are not intended to modify or explain or to be a full or accurate description of the content thereof.

#### 36. CONSTRUCTION.

The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement and have had an adequate opportunity to review each and every provision of the Agreement and submit the same to counsel or other consultants for review and comment. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises with respect to this Agreement, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the parties and in accordance with its fair meaning. There shall be no presumption or burden of proof favoring or disfavoring any party by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this Agreement.

#### 37. COUNTERPARTS.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts by the parties hereto. All counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one Agreement.

#### 38. CORPORATE AUTHORITY.

The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto warrant that they are duly authorized to execute this Agreement on behalf of said parties and that by doing so, the parties hereto are formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement.

[Signature page follows.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by and through their respective authorized officers, as of the date first above written. CITY OF COSTA MESA. A municipal corporation Date: 11012024 Lori Ann Farrell Harrison City Manager CONTRACTOR Date: 12/18/2023 Eduardo C. Perry Jr., President Name and Title ATTEST: Date: 1/11/2024 Brenda Green City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

Dutallung

Date: 12/21/23

Risk Management

Kimberly Hall Barlow

City Attorney

APPROVED AS TO PURCHASING:	Date: 1/9/94
Carol Molina	
Finance Director	
DEPARTMENTAL APPROVAL:	
Roja Sethurs -	Date: 12.21-23
Raja Sethuraman	
Public Works Director	
S. Yang	Date: 12/21/23
Seung Yang	
Project Manager	

# EXHIBIT A CONTRACTOR'S BID

#### **NOTICE INVITING BID**

# CONNECTOR PIPE SCREEN INSTALLATION PROJECT, PHASE IV CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08

City of Costa Mesa 77 Fair Drive Costa Mesa, CA 92626 Attn: City Clerk

#### Submitted by



14000 E. Valley Blvd. City of Industry, CA 91746

Daniel Perry Jr.
Sales Representative
626/ 961-9326 Office
626/ 434-6285 Fax
626/ 890-7071 Cell
danny@unitedstormwater.com

Bid Due Date: November 13, 2023 @ 2:00 PM

### PROPOSAL FOR THE

#### CONNECTOR PIPE SCREEN INSTALLATION PROJECT, PHASE IV, CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08

The Honorable City Council City of Costa Mesa 77 Fair Drive Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Dear Council Members:

In compliance with the NOTICE INVITING BIDS FOR THE CONNECTOR PIPE SCREEN INSTALLATION PROJECT, PHASE IV, CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08, a copy which is hereto attached, the undersigned has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, the Plans, Specifications and other Contract Documents and is therefore satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, as to the character, quality and quantity of work to be performed and materials to be furnished and as to the requirements of the specifications and the Contract. It is mutually agreed that the submission of a proposal shall be considered prima facie evidence that the BIDDER has made such examination.

If awarded the Contract, the undersigned agrees to commence the Work under the Contract WITHIN TEN (10) WORKING DAYS AFTER DATE OF CONTRACT, AND COMPLETE SAID WORK WITHIN SIXTY (60) WORKING DAYS from the first day of commencement of such work unless legal extension is granted in accordance with the terms set forth in the specifications, and to perform and complete the Work as shown on the Plans and in accordance with the Specifications and other Contract Documents, and to furnish all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary to complete the Work in-place therefor, in the manner and time herein prescribed at the following prices, to wit:

	, BID SCHEDU	JLE PRO	OPOSA	Lung sampan	
ITEM#	BID ITEM DECRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (in figures)	ITEMS TOTAL (in figures)
Connector Pipe Screen Installation Project, Phase IV					
1	Furnish All Equipment, Labor, Materials, Delivery, Setup, Mobilization, etc., to Install Certified Full-Capture Connector Pipe Screens in City-owned catch basins throughout the City of Costa Mesa	300	EA	\$ 945.00	\$ 283,500.00
	TOTAL BID PROPOSAL FIGURES:	-		\$ 283,500.00	)

TOTAL BID PROPOSAL (Words):

TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY-THREE THOUSAND	), FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS	
AND ZERO CENTS		•

#### NOTES:

- 1. Payment shall be based on actual work done and/or quantities used.
- Connector Pipe Screen shall meet the Full Capture System criteria as defined in the California State Trash Amendments: systems shall be appropriately sized to treat not less than the peak flowrate resulting from a 1-year, 1-hour storm event (design storm) or at least the same peak flows from the corresponding storm drain.

## PROPOSAL BID SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

#### NOTES:

- 3. The accuracy of estimate quantities as shown is not guaranteed; the Bidder shall make his/her own estimate from the drawings and field review for verification. If the unit price and the total amount are different, the unit price will control the bid. Payment shall be based on actual work done and/or actual quantities used.
- 4. The City reserves the right to delete one or more bid items and/or to increase or decrease bid items' quantities, at no additional cost to the City.
- 5. FA designates force account. Payment shall be made on a time and materials basis, only if directed by the ENGINEER.
- 6. (F) Designates Final Pay Item. When an item of work is designated as "FINAL PAY ITEM" in the Specifications, the estimated quantity for that item of work shall be the final pay quantity, unless the dimensions of any portion of that item are revised by the Engineer, or the item or any portion of the item is eliminated. If the dimensions of any portion of the item are revised, and the revisions result in an increase or decrease in the estimated quantity of that item of work, the final pay quantity for the item will be revised in the amount represented by the changes in the dimensions. If a final pay item is eliminated, the estimated quantity for the item will be eliminated. If a portion of a final pay item is eliminated, the final pay quantity will be revised in the amount represented by the eliminated portion of the item of work.

The estimated quantity for each item of work designated as "FINAL PAY ITEM" in the Specifications, shall be considered as approximate only, and no guarantee is made that the quantity which can be determined by computations, based on the details and dimensions shown on the plans, will equal the estimated quantity. No allowance will be made in the event that the quantity based on computations does not equal the estimated quantity.

In case of discrepancy between the quantity shown in the Engineer's Estimate for a final pay item and the quantity or summation of quantities for the same item shown on the plans, payment will be based on the quantity shown in the Engineer's Estimate.

- 7. Bidder declares that it has read and understands Items 14 & 15 of Information for Bidders (Page B-2 and B-3).
- 8. Bidder agrees to initial or notarize (if applicable) all pages on P-1, P-1a, P-1b, and P1-c and uploaded onto *PlanetBids*.

Eldder's Initials

## PROPOSAL SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

(Please Type or Print)

Total Amount for Base Bid (in written words)	TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY THREE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS	
(\$_283,500.00	)	
Contractor's Lawful Name: United Storm V	in figures Vater, Inc.	
Bidder's Name: Eduardo C. Perry Jr.	Bidder's Initials:	
Contractor's License No. 768583 (A, HAZ, C2 C31, C42, C	21, Expiration: <u>09/30/2025</u>	
Contractor's Taxpayer I.D. Number:		
Contractor's DIR Registration Number:	·	
Signature:	Date:11/10/2023	
Contractor's Address: 14000 E. Valley Bl	lvd., Industry, CA 91746-2801	
Telephone Number: ( 626 ) 961-9326	Mobile No.:( 626 ) 890-7078	
Fax Number: ( 626 ) 434-6285	E-mail: lydia@unitedstormwater.com	
24-Hour Emergency Contacts:		
	Telephone Number: ( 626 ) 961-9326	
Name	Mobile No.: ( ) N/A	
Daniel Perry Jr, Sales Representative	Telephone No.: ( 626 ) 961-9326	
Name	Mobile No.: ( 626 ) 890-7071	
Eugene Hernandez, Production Manager	Telephone No.: ( 626 ) 961-9326	
Name	Mobile No.: ( 626 ) 890-7027	

## PROPOSAL SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

The Contractor agrees that the City will not be held responsible if any of the approximate quantities shown in the foregoing proposal shall be found incorrect, and he shall not make any claim for damages or for loss of profits because of a difference between the quantities of the various classes of work as estimated and the work actually done. If any error, omission or misstatements shall be discovered in the estimated quantities, it shall not invalidate this contract or release the Contractor from the execution and completion of the whole or part of the work herein specified, in accordance with the specifications and the plans herein mentioned and the prices herein agreed upon and fixed therefore, or excuse him from any of the obligations or liabilities hereunder, or entitle him to any damages or compensation otherwise than as provided for in this contract.

The Contractor agrees that the City shall have the right to increase or decrease the quantity of any bid item or portion of the work or to omit portions of the work as may be deemed necessary or expedient, and that the payment for incidental items or work, not separately provided in the proposal shall be considered included in the price bid for other various items or work.

The undersigned deposits the above-named security as a proposal guarantee and agrees that it shall be forfeited to the City of Costa Mesa as Liquidated Damages if the above requirements are not complied with.

#### Respectfully Submitted,

United Storm Water, Inc.	Eduardo C. Perry Jr. President
Contractor's Business Name	CAA Contractor Title
14000 E. Valley Blvd.,	President
Business Address: Street	Singed By Eduardo C. Perry Jr. Title
Industry CA 91746-2801	768583 (A, HAZ, C21, C31, C42, C27) Exp. 09/30/202
City State Zip (626) 961-9326	Contractor's License No. and Classification Exp. Date 11/03/2023
Business Phone Number	Date
Eduardo C. Perry Jr. President	14000 E. Valley Blvd.
Name Title	Residence: Street
Industry CA 91746-2801	(626) 961-9326
City State Zip	Residence phone Number
If the bid is by a corporation, state the names of t of the corporation and whether more than one o	the officers who can sign an agreement on behalf ficer must sign.
X Corporation	Taxpayer I.D. Number:95-4742126
Educada O Barra la	Can Sign Must Sign
Name_ Eduardo C. Perry Jr.	
Name_ Lydia Perry	
Name_Daniel C. Perry	
If the bid is by a partnership or a joint venture partners and joint ventures.	e, state the names and addresses of all general
☐ Partnership or Joint Ventures	Taxpayer I.D. Number:
Name N/A	30 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1
Address	
Name	
Address	
If the bidder is a sole proprietorship or another of the bid shall be in the real name of the bidder	entity that does business under a fictitious name, with a designation following showing "DBA (the us name shall be used unless there is a current
The full names and residences of all persons an principals, are as follows:	nd parties interested in the foregoing proposal, as
	case of corporation, give names of President, d affix corporate seal; in case of partnerships and dividual members.
Eduardo C. Perry, President	14000 E. Valley Blvd., Industry, CA 91746-2801
Daniel C. Perry Jr., Vice President	14000 E. Valley Blvd., Industry, CA 91746-2801
Lydia Perry, Secretary/Treasurer	14000 E. Valley Blvd., Industry, CA 91746-2801
Ramon Menjivar, Sales Manager	14000 E. Valley Blvd., Industry, CA 91746-2801
	Bidder's Initials

Bidder shall signify receipt of all Addenda here, if any:

Addendum No.	Date Received	Bidder's Signature
Addendum No. 1	11/7/2023	us M
		Eduardo C. Perry Jr., President

#### **CONSTRUCTION PROJECT REFERENCES**

In order to more fully evaluate your firm's background and experience for the project herein proposed, it is requested that you submit a list of Public Works and/or similar construction projects completed, or in progress, within the last 24 months. This information will be used to evaluate whether the bid is responsive and or responsible to the call for bids.

Date Project Awarded	Awarding Agency	Agency's Contract Administrator Contact Information
September 2022 - Ongoing	City of Inglewood	Thomas Lee; (310) 412-5611
October 2023 - Ongoing	City of Perris	Michael A. Moreales; (951) 657-3280
August 2023 - August 2023	County of Santa Barbara	Cathleen Garnard; (805) 568-3440
July 2023 - July 2023	City of Malibu	Robert Brager; (310) 456-2489
May 2023 - June 2023	City of Ontario	Casey Cameron; (909) 241-5467
April 2023 - Ongoing; June 2022 - February 2023	City of Santa Clarita	Lisa Campos; (661) 857-2066
July 2023 - Ongoing	City of Culver City	Denise Rabb; (310) 253-5600
January 2023 - February 2023	City of Oxnard	Renee Hatcher; (805) 200-5289
December 2022 - June 2023	City of Poway	Andrea Thomas; (858) 668-4605
November 20222 - September 2023	City of Monterey Park	Anthony Bendezu; (626) 307-1320
August 2022 - August 2022	City of Glendora	Alexis Escobar; (626) 852-4845
August 2022 - August 2022	City of Irvine	Byron Gemmell; (949) 337-7019
August 2022 - August 2022	City of Los Alamitos	Tom Oliver; (562) 431-3538 ext. 303
July 2022 - August 2022	City of San Bernardino	Ken Watson; (909) 384-5154
July 2022 - July 2022	City of Thousand Oaks	Gareth Madrid; (805) 449-2469

#### DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the "Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act" being Sections 4100-4113 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereto, each bidder shall set forth below the name and location of the place of business of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the prime contractor in or about the construction of the work or improvement in an amount in excess of one-half (½) of one percent (1%) of the prime contractor's total bid or in the case of bids for the construction of streets or highways, including bridges, in excess of one-half (½) of one percent (1%) of the prime contractor's total bid or ten thousand (\$10,000) dollars, whichever is greater. Bidder shall further set forth the portion of the work, which will be done by each such subcontractor with its Department of Industrial Relations (DIR) registration number. Only one subcontractor for each such portion shall be listed.

If the contractor fails to specify a subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the contract, he/she/it shall be deemed to have agreed to perform the balance of all work, which is not covered, and he/she/it shall not be permitted to subcontract that portion of the work except under the conditions hereinafter set forth.

Subletting or subcontracting of any portion of the work to which no subcontractor was designated in the original bid, shall only be permitted in cases of public emergency or necessity, and then only after a finding reduced to writing as a public record of the Legislative Body of the Owner.

All information must be filled out and typed. Please use additional pages in this format if needed.

Bid Item (s) Number	% Portion of Work	Name, Address and E-mail of Subcontractor	State License Number	Class	DIR Registration Number
1	2%	United Pumping Service, Inc. 14000 E. Velley Blvd., Industry CA 91746-2801 eddie3@unitedpumping.com	617639	A, HAZ, C21, C31, C42, ASB	
	li .				2
					26

By submission of this proposal, the Bidder certifies:

- 1. That (I)(we)(it) is able to and will perform the balance of all work which is not covered in the above subcontractors listing.
- That the AGENCY will be furnished copies of all subcontracts entered into by subcontractor for this project.

#### BIDDER'S BOND TO ACCOMPANY PROPOSAL

(Required if the bidder desires to submit bond instead of a certified or cashier's check.)
KNOW ALL PEOPLE BY THESE PRESENTS:
That we, <u>United Storm Water, Inc.</u> as principals, and <u>Arch Insurance Company</u> as
surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Costa Mesa, a municipal corporation organized under the laws of the State of California and situated in Orange County in the Sum of
to be paid to the City, its successors and assigns, for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, and administrators, successors or assigns jointly and severally firmly by these presents.
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH,
That is the certain proposal of the above bounden, United Storm Water, Inc., if
accepted by the City of Costa Mesa, and if the above bounden,
United Storm Water, Inc. , his heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns, shall duly enter into and execute a contract for such
construction, and shall execute and deliver the CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE and the
LABOR AND MATERIAL and the FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BONDS described within
fourteen (14) days from the date of the mailing of a notice of the above bounden,
United Storm Water, Inc. , by and from the City, that
said contract is ready for execution, then this obligation shall become null and void;
otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF:
We hereunto set our hands and seals this 31st day of October, 2023.
United Storm Water, Inc. Arch Insurance Company
men shirt
Edvardo C. Perry Jr., President Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom, Attorney-in-Fact
Contractor/ Principal Surety/Power of Attorney (Notary Acknowledgement to be attached) (Notary Acknowledgment to be attached)
EP

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.			
State of California County of			
On November 2, 2023 before me, Lillian Valdivieso, Notary Public			
(insert name and title of the officer)			
personally appearedEduardo C. Perry, Jr.			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(e) whose name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			

LILLIAN YALDIVIESO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2329332

My Comm. Expires May 31, 2024

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature (Seal / McLules) (Seal

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

	attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
	State of California County of Orange
	On before me, Melissa Ann Vaccaro, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.  MELISSA ANN VACCARO COMM. #2401942 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY
4	Signature Melissa Ann Vaccaro (Seal)

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

Ben Stong, Michael D. Stong and R. Nappi of Riverside, CA (EACH) Benjamin Wolfe, Chelsea Liberatore of Sacramento, CA (EACH) Adrian Langrell, Arturo Ayala, Daniel Huckabay, Dwight Reilly, Frank Morones and Shanna Rozelle Ostrom of Orange, CA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed:
Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars (\$150,000,000.00).
This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth bergin

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022, true and accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:

"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, scaled and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on August 31, 2022, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 10th day of February, 2023.

COKPORATE

Attested and Certified

Regan X. Shulman, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, sealed with the corporate seal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Componwealth of Pennsylvania - Notery Seal MCHELE TRIPODI, Hotory Public Philadolphia County My Commission Expires My 31, 2025 Commission Number \$168622

CERTIFICATION

I, Regan A. Shulman, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated <u>February 10, 2023</u> on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschak, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 31stday of October.

2023

Regan A. Shulman, Secretary

ele Telpodi, Notary Public

My commission expires 07/31/2025

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: Arch Insurance – Surety Division

3 Parkway, Suite 1500 Philadelphia, PA 19102

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch Insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com

Please refer to the above named Attorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

#### CONTRACT ASSURANCE

The CONTRACTOR or subcontractor shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, or sex in the performance of this contract. The CONTRACTOR shall carry out applicable requirements of 49 CFR part 26 in the award and administration of DOT-assisted contracts. Failure by the CONTRACTOR to carry out these requirements is a material breach of this contract, which may result in the termination of this contract or such other remedy as recipient deems appropriate.

The CONTRACTOR will require that the above provision is included in all subcontracts.

#### NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

The bidders, by its officers and agents or representatives present at the time of filing this bid, being duly sworn on their oaths say, that neither they nor any of them have in any way directly or indirectly entered into any arrangement or agreement with any other bidder, or with any public officer of such CITY OF COSTA MESA whereby such affiant or affiants or either of them has paid or I s to pay to such bidder or public officer any sum of money, or has given or is to give to such other bidder or public officer anything of value whatever, or such affiant or affiants or either of them has not directly or indirectly, entered into any arrangement or agreement with any other bidder or bidders, which tends to or does lessen or destroy free competition in the letting of the contract sought for on the attached bids; that no bid has been accepted from any subcontractor or supplier through any bid depository, the By-Laws, Rules, or Regulations of which prohibit or prevent the Contractor from considering any bid from any subcontractor or supplier which is not processed through said bid depository, or which prevent any subcontractor or supplier from bidding to any Contractor who does not use the facilities or accept bids from or through such bid depository; that bidder has not bid as subcontractor to other bidders; that no inducement of any form or character other than that which appears upon the face of the bid will be suggested, offered, paid or delivered to any person of the contract, nor has this bidder any agreement or understanding of any kind whatsoever, with any person whomsoever to pay, deliver to, or share with any other person in any way or manner, any of the proceeds of the contracts sought by this bid.

United Storm Water, Inc.

Contractor Firm Name Eduardo C. Perry Jr.

Name of Principal

President

Title

Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me by:

This 941 day of Novemb

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public

LILLIAN VALDIVIESO Notary Public - California

Los Angeles County Commission # 2329332 My Comm. Expires May 31, 2024

# CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS (Labor Code §1861)

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the California Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Dated: 11/09/2023	
	CONTRACTOR
	Eduardo C. Perry Jr., President
	United Storm Water, Inc.
	Company Name

PROJECT: CONNECTOR PIPE SCREEN INSTALLATION PROJECT, PHASE IV, CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08

#### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY

CONTRACTOR, upon notification of contract award, shall establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees of the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace, and the employee assistance programs available to employees. Each employee engaged in the performance of a CITY contract must be notified of this Drug-Free Awareness Program, and must abide by its terms. Failure to establish a program, notify employees, or inform CITY of a drug-related workplace conviction will constitute a material breach of contract and cause for immediate termination of the contract by CITY.

CONTRACTOR shall conform to all the requirements of CITY'S Policy No. 100-5. A copy of this policy is attached to the sample contract agreement as an attachment in the Project Specifications.



## BIDDER/APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION DISCLOSURE FORM

Proposer/Consultant/Applicant is required to identify any campaign contribution or cumulative contributions greater than \$249 to any city council member in the twelve months prior to submitting an application, proposal, statement of qualifications or bid requiring approval by the City Council.

Date	Name of Donor	Company/Business Affiliation	Name of Recipient	Amount
None				
				17.5
				III

Except as described above, I/we have not made any campaign contribution in the amount of \$250 or more to any Costa Mesa City Council Member in the twelve months preceding this Application/Proposal.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Lilo Ry 1	
Bidder/Applicant/Proposer Eduardo C. Perry Jr., President	
11/09/2023	
Date	62
	Ridder's Initials

### CITY OF COSTA MESA

P.O. BOX 12000

77 FAIR DRIVE

CALIFORNIA 92628-1200

FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT / ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE:

NOVEMBER 7, 2023

TO:

ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

SUBJECT:

ADDENDUM NO. 1 -

CONNECTOR PIPE SCREEN INSTALLATION PROJECT, PHASE IV,

CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08

Please forward this addendum to the appropriate individual as soon as possible. To assist our office in confirming the delivery of this addendum, please sign acknowledging receipt herein and e-mail a copy of this sheet to janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov. A COPY WILL NOT BE SENT BY MAIL.

Received by: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Eduardo C. Perry Jr., President

Company: \_\_\_\_ United Storm Water, Inc.

All bidders shall register with PlanetBids.com in order to retrieve addenda. It is the responsibility of each prospective bidder to check the City's PlanetBids.com portal at: <a href="https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=45476">https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=45476</a> on a DAILY basis through the close of bids for any applicable addenda or updates.

This addendum, effective on this date, addresses the following items:

The following SHALL be amended to the *Notice to Bidders, Proposal, Contract, and Special Provisions* (i.e., bid project documents):

Change of Bid Opening date and time: On page N-1 in the NOTICE INVITING BIDS, under BID SUBMISSION AND OPENING, the first sentence, Point #1, shall now read: "Bids must be submitted electronically via the City of Costa Mesa's PlanetBids portal before the deadline of 2:00 P.M., Monday, November 13, 2023, at which time or shortly thereafter the City Clerk will open bids electronically."

The following shall serve as a REMINDER of the following, as noted on page N-1 in the NOTICE INVITING BIDS, Point #5, BID SECURITY:

Each bidder must submit an <u>original</u> certified check, cashier's check, or a bid bond, made payable to or in favor of the City of Costa Mesa, in an amount equal to at least ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid, to the Costa Mesa City Clerk prior to the bid submission deadline. No bid will be considered unless such certified check, cashier's check, or bid bond was received by the City Clerk prior to the bid submission deadline. NO electronic bid securities through e-mail or other electronic means will be accepted.

The Engineer's cost estimate for this project is approximately \$200,000.

The following are Question and Answer (Q&A) responses to bidder questions:

1. Question: Will the Contractor be required to perform pre-installation catch basin cleaning, or will cleaning and related disposal tasks be taken care of by the City before the Contractor arrives onsite to install the CPS products?

Answer: The pre-installation catch basin cleaning and related disposal tasks must be performed by the Contractor upon starting this project.

2. Question: If pre-installation catch basin cleaning must be performed by the Contractor . . .

a. Will the Contractor be responsible for transportation and disposal, or will the City be providing a roll-off bin for the Contractor to offload into with all disposal fees handled by the City?

b. Will the City provide an area for the Contractor to temporarily stage a Contractor provided roll-off bin for containing the extracted waste during the cleaning process?

Answer: (2.a.) The contractor will be responsible for the transportation and disposal. The City will provide no equipment or facilities to the Contractor. All disposal fees will be handled by the Contractor. (2.b.) There are no plans for the City to designate an area for the Contractor to temporarily stage a roll-off bin.

3. Question: When was the last time the subject catch basins were cleaned, and what volume of waste was removed?

Answer: The City's catch basins are cleaned almost annually. Typically, a third of the City's catch basins is cleaned out every year. The weight of waste removed is approximately 6 tons.

4. Question: What is the Engineer's cost estimate for this project?

Answer: Approximately \$200,000.

The contents of this bid addendum shall have precedence over all related provisions within the contract documents. It is the intent of the City of Costa Mesa to clarify the above-referenced items to all bidders. Should it be necessary to request clarification on these matters, please send your request via e-mail at <a href="mailto:janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov">janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov</a>.

Please acknowledge receipt of this bid addendum by signing on page "P-4" of the proposal within the bid contract documents AND by filling out and signing within the rectangle on the first page of this bid addendum and e-mailing it to janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov.

Sincerely,

Seung Yang, P.E. City Engineer

SY: Attachments

S. Yang

# EXHIBIT B BID PACKAGE

# CITY OF COSTA MESA ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA NOTICE INVITING SEALED BIDS

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the City of Costa Mesa ("City") invites sealed bids, to be submitted electronically only, for the following project:

## CONNECTOR PIPE SCREEN INSTALLATION, PHASE IV CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08

1. <u>BID SUBMISSION AND OPENING</u>: Bids must be submitted electronically via the City of Costa Mesa's PlanetBids portal before the deadline of 2:00 P.M., Thursday, November 9, 2023 at which time or shortly thereafter the City will open bids electronically. The bid results will be posted online via PlanetBids. No paper bids or any other form of submittal will be accepted. Any bid received after the scheduled closing time for the receipt of bids will be rejected. The City is not responsible for and accepts no liability in the event a response is late due to any network, internet, or any other technical difficulty or interruption.

To access the bid documents and bid on this project, potential vendors and bidders must first register through the City's PlanetBids portal at:

https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=45476

2. SCOPE OF WORK AND BID DOCUMENTS: The scope of work generally consists of producing and furnishing all equipment, labor, materials, delivery, setup, mobilization, etc., to complete the installation of 300 full-capture trash devices in City-owned catch basins at various locations in the City of Costa Mesa.

The plans, specifications, and bid documents for this project can be obtained via the City's PlanetBids portal at: <a href="https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=45476">https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=45476</a>.

It is the bidder's responsibility to ensure that the most current version of the solicitation, including any addenda, has been downloaded. Bids received without the applicable addenda will be rejected as incomplete.

- 3. PRE-BID MEETING OR JOB WALK: NONE.
- **4. BID CONTENTS:** All bids must be submitted on the proposal form included in the bid documents. No bid will be considered unless it is made on the proposal form furnished by the City and made in accordance with the provisions of the bid requirements.
- 5. <u>BID SECURITY</u>: Each bidder must submit an <u>original</u> certified check, cashier's check, or a bid bond, made payable to or in favor of the City of Costa Mesa, in an amount equal to at least ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid, to the Costa Mesa City Clerk prior to the bid submission deadline. No bid will be considered unless such certified check, cashier's check, or bid bond was received by the City Clerk prior to the bid submission deadline. <u>NO electronic bid securities through e-mail or other electronic means will be accepted.</u>
- 6. <u>CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE</u>: A valid California Contractor's License Class "A" (General Engineering Contractor) issued by the California Contractors State License Board is required at the time the contract is awarded pursuant to California Public Contract Code section 3300. Each bidder must also be qualified as required by law at the time of the bid opening.

- 7. <u>REGISTRATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTIAL RELATIONS</u>: Pursuant to California Labor Code Sections 1725.5 and 1771.1, no contractor or subcontractor shall be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work unless registered and qualified pursuant to Section 1725.5.
- 8. PREVAILING WAGES: This Project is a "public work" subject to prevailing wage requirements. Pursuant to provisions of Sections 1770 et seq. of the California Labor Code, all workers employed on the Project shall be paid not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, as determined by the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations for work of a similar character in the locality in which the work is performed, and not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages for holiday and overtime work. Copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are on file with the Public Services Department of the City of Costa Mesa and are available to any interested party upon request. The applicable State prevailing wages are also set forth on the Department of Industrial Relations' website at https://www.dir.ca.gov/OPRL/DPreWageDetermination.htm; these rates are subject to predetermined increases. The prime contractor shall post a copy of the Director's determination of the prevailing rate of per diem wages at each job site. This Project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the DIR.
- PAYMENT BOND AND PERFORMANCE BOND: A Payment Bond and a Performance Bond, each in the amount of 100% of the contract amount, will be required of the successful Bidder prior to award of the Contract.
- 10. <u>RETENTION:</u> In accordance with the Contract, five percent (5%) of any progress payment will be withheld as a retention. Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, approved securities equivalent to the amount withheld may be deposited with the City or with a state or federally chartered bank as the escrow agent, and City shall then pay such moneys to the Contractor. Refer to the Sample Contract for further clarification.
- 11. NON-DISCRIMINATION: The bidding process and contract are subject to State and Federal non-discrimination requirements, including but not limited to the requirement that no person or business shall discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, ancestry, religious creed, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, sex, gender, gender expression, gender identity, sexual orientation, age, or military or veteran status in its solicitation, selection, hiring, or treatment of individuals or businesses in connection with the bidding process or work performed for the City in connection with the Project.
- 12. <u>CITY'S RIGHT TO REJECT BIDS</u>: The City of Costa Mesa reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to reject any or all bids, or to waive any minor irregularities or informalities in any bid.
- 13. <u>ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS</u>: This Project is subject to local, State, and Federal regulations and requirements, as detailed in the bid packet and contract documents.

For all inquiries, please contact Administrative Secretary: Janet Zuazo, Public Works Department, via e-mail at <u>janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov</u>.

**Brenda Green**, City Clerk City of Costa Mesa Dated: October 5, 2023

### CITY OF COSTA MESA



P.O. BOX 12000

77 FAIR DRIVE

CALIFORNIA 92628-1200

FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT / ENGINEERING DIVISION

n	Λ	т	ᆮ.

NOVEMBER 7, 2023

TO:

ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

SUBJECT:

ADDENDUM NO. 1 -

CONNECTOR PIPE SCREEN INSTALLATION PROJECT, PHASE IV.

CITY PROJECT NO. 23-08

Please forward this addendum to the appropriate individual as soon as possible. To assist our office in confirming the delivery of this addendum, please sign acknowledging receipt herein and e-mail a copy of this sheet to <a href="mailto:janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov">janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov</a>. A COPY WILL NOT BE SENT BY MAIL.

Received by:

Company:

All bidders shall register with PlanetBids.com in order to retrieve addenda. It is the responsibility of each prospective bidder to check the City's PlanetBids.com portal at: <a href="mailto:https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=45476">https://www.planetbids.com/portal/portal.cfm?CompanyID=45476</a> on a DAILY basis through the close of bids for any applicable addenda or updates.

This addendum, effective on this date, addresses the following items:

The following **SHALL** be amended to the *Notice to Bidders, Proposal, Contract, and Special Provisions* (i.e., bid project documents):

Change of Bid Opening date and time: On page N-1 in the NOTICE INVITING BIDS, under BID SUBMISSION AND OPENING, the first sentence, Point #1, shall now read: "Bids must be submitted electronically via the City of Costa Mesa's PlanetBids portal before the deadline of 2:00 P.M., Monday, November 13, 2023, at which time or shortly thereafter the City Clerk will open bids electronically."

The following shall serve as a REMINDER of the following, as noted on page N-1 in the NOTICE INVITING BIDS, Point #5, **BID SECURITY:** 

Each bidder must submit an <u>original</u> certified check, cashier's check, or a bid bond, made payable to or in favor of the City of Costa Mesa, in an amount equal to at least ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid, <u>to the Costa Mesa City Clerk prior to the bid submission deadline</u>. No bid will be considered unless such certified check, cashier's check, or bid bond was received by the City Clerk prior to the bid submission deadline. <u>NO electronic bid securities through e-mail or other electronic means will be accepted.</u>

The Engineer's cost estimate for this project is approximately \$200,000.

Bid Addendum No. 1 Project and Specifications / Bid Contract Documents No. 23-09

The following are Question and Answer (Q&A) responses to bidder questions:

1. Question: Will the Contractor be required to perform pre-installation catch basin cleaning, or will cleaning and related disposal tasks be taken care of by the City before the Contractor arrives onsite to install the CPS products?

**Answer:** The pre-installation catch basin cleaning and related disposal tasks must be performed by the Contractor upon starting this project.

2. Question: If pre-installation catch basin cleaning must be performed by the Contractor . . .

- a. Will the Contractor be responsible for transportation and disposal, or will the City be providing a roll-off bin for the Contractor to offload into with all disposal fees handled by the City?
- b. Will the City provide an area for the Contractor to temporarily stage a Contractor provided roll-off bin for containing the extracted waste during the cleaning process?

Answer: (2.a.) The contractor will be responsible for the transportation and disposal. The City will provide no equipment or facilities to the Contractor. All disposal fees will be handled by the Contractor. (2.b.) There are no plans for the City to designate an area for the Contractor to temporarily stage a roll-off bin.

3. Question: When was the last time the subject catch basins were cleaned, and what volume of waste was removed?

**Answer:** The City's catch basins are cleaned almost annually. Typically, a third of the City's catch basins is cleaned out every year. The weight of waste removed is approximately 6 tons.

4. Question: What is the Engineer's cost estimate for this project?

**Answer:** Approximately \$200,000.

The contents of this bid addendum shall have precedence over all related provisions within the contract documents. It is the intent of the City of Costa Mesa to clarify the above-referenced items to all bidders. Should it be necessary to request clarification on these matters, please send your request via e-mail at <a href="mailto:janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov">janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov</a>.

Please acknowledge receipt of this bid addendum by signing on page "P-4" of the proposal within the bid contract documents AND by filling out and signing within the rectangle on the first page of this bid addendum and e-mailing it to <code>janet.zuazo@costamesaca.gov</code>.

Sincerely,

Seung Yang, P.E. City Engineer

SY: Attachments

# EXHIBIT C BONDS

## THE FINAL PREMIUM IS PREDICATED ON THE FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

## This bond was issued in three (3) original counterparts Bond Number SU 1199030

## FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND — PUBLIC WORK

(The premium charge on this bond is \$4,253.00, being at the rate of \$15.00 per thousand of the contract price)

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

TO WILL HELD I TILLDE TREELING.
THAT, WHEREAS the CITY OF COSTA MESA, 77 Fair Drive, Costa Mesa, California 92626, has
entered into a contract dated November 21st , 2023 , which is hereby incorporated by reference
herein, with United Storm Water, Inc.
hereinafter designated as the "Principal," for the work described as follows:
Connector Pipe Screen Installation Project, Phase IV, City Project No. 23-08
; and
WHEREAS, said Principal is required by the terms of said contract to furnish a bond for the
faithful performance of said contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, We the Principal, and Arch Insurance Company
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri and duly
authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and
firmly bound unto the CITY OF COSTA MESA in the penal sum of Two Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Five
Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$ 283,500.00 ), lawful money of the United States, for the payment of
which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and
successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
The Condition Of This Obligation Is Such, That, if the above bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators. successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, condition and agreements in the said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, or his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the CITY OF COSTA MESA, its officers and agents, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.
And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or the work or to the specifications.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF. We have hereunto set our hands and seals this
United Storm Water, Inc.
Arch Insurance Company
City of Costa Mesa Form — Public Work 2/00 Arturo Ayala, Attorney-in-Fact

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.
State of California County of
On December 7, 2023 before me,Lillian Valdivieso, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedEduardo C. Perry, Jr. who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  LILLIAN VALDIVIESO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Commission # 2329332 My Comm. Expires May 31, 2024  Signature (Seal)

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Melissa Ann Vaccaro

Signature<sup>1</sup>

State of California County of Orange		
On12/04/2023	before me,	Melissa Ann Vaccaro, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Arturo Ayala	
subscribed to the within instrumer his/her/their authorized capacity(in	nt and acknowled es), and that by h	ence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ged to me that he/she/they executed the same in is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the erson(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	JURY under the	laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official se	eal.	MELISSA ANN VACCARO

Notary Public-California
ORANGE COUNTY
My Comm. Expires May 12, 2026 K

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to blad the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valld for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint:

Hen Stong, Michael D. Stong and R. Nappi of Riverside, CA (EACH) Benjamin Wolfe, Chelsen Liberatore of Sacramento, CA (EACH) Adrian Langrell, Arturo Ayala, Daniel Huckabay, Dwight Rellly, Frank Morones and Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom of Orange, CA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, seal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: Any and all bands, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding One Hundred Fifty, Million Dollars (\$150,000,000,000) This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds in order to bring each such bond within the dollar limit of authority as set forth

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022, true and

accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:
"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and attorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bands, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process,"

This Power of Attorney is signed, sealed and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022:

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Board of Directors on August 31, 2022, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 10th day Heurance of February, 2023;

> CHIKICKATE SFAL 1971

Attested and Certified

Regan X. Shulman, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, scaled with the corporate scal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Missouri

Commonwealth of Permoghenia - Hetery Seal MECHELE TRIPODY, Hotary Public Philadelphia County My Commission Expires July 31, 2015 Commission Number 1868622

CERTIFICATION

I, Regan A. Shulman, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated February 10, 2023 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschok, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch Insurance Company on this 4th day of December, 2023

Regen A. Shulman, Secretary

Michele Tripodi, Notary Public My commission expires 07/31/2025

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated,

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS: Arch Insurance - Surety Division

3 Parkway, Suite 1500

Philadelphia, PA 19102

CUKPOKATE **SEAL** 1971 Missoyri

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch Insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com Please refer to the above named /ittorney-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

AICPOAD40120

## THE FINAL PREMIUM IS PREDICATED ON THE FINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

This bond was issued in three (3) original counterparts
Bond No. SU 1199030

## LABOR AND MATERIALS PAYMENT BOND TO ACCOMPANY CONTRACT PUBLIC WORK

	WHEREAS, the City of Costa Mesa, State of California, has awarded to United Storm Water, Inc.	
	hereinafter designated as the "Principal", a contract for the project known as: Connector Pipe Screen Installation Project, Phase IV. * in the	
	City of Costa Mesa, in strict conformity with the contract on file with the Costa Mesa City Clerk, which is incorporated herein	
City Pro	by this reference.  oject No. 23-08  WHEREAS, Principal has executed or is about to execute the contract and the terms thereof and California Civil	
	Code section 9554 require the furnishing of a bond, providing that if Principal or any of Principal's subcontractors fails to	Ī
	pay for any materials, provisions, or other supplies used in, upon, for, or about the performance of the work agreed to be	
	done, or for any work or labor done thereon of any kind, the Surety on this bond will pay the same to the extent hereinafter	
	set forth.	
	NOW TURNED TO W. d	
	authorized to transact business under the laws of the State of California, as Surety (referred to herein as "Surety"), are held	
⁺*Two H	and firmly bound unto the City of Costa Mesa, in the sum of	
	Mesa under the terms of the contract, for which payment well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,	
	executors, and administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these present.	
	THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that, if the Principal or the Principal's subcontractors	
	fail to pay for any materials, provisions, or other supplies, implements or machinery used in, upon, for, or about the	
	performance of the work contracted to be done, or for any other work or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due	
	under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work or labor, or for any amounts required to be deducted,	
	withheld and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and	
	subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor,	
	then the Surety will pay for the same, in an amount not exceeding the sum specified in this Bond, and also, in case suit	
	is brought to enforce the obligations of this Bond, a reasonable attorneys' fees, to be fixed by the Court as required by	
	the provisions of Section 9554 of the California Civil Code.	
	This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims	
	under Section 9100 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought	
	upon this bond. And the Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time,	
	alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications	
	accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such	
	change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to the work or to the specifications.	
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the above-named Principal and Surety, on	
	the 4th day of December, 2023.	
	United Storm Water, Inc. Name of Contractor (Principal)  Authorized Signature/Titley Edvardo C. Perry Jr., President	
	Arch Insurance Company Name of Surety 550 South Hope Street, Suite 2600 Los Angeles, CA 90017  Arturo Ayala, Attorney-in-Fact	
	Address of Surety	

City of Costa Mesa Form Revised 05-28-2020

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.			]			
State of California County of Los Angeles	)					
OnDecember 7, 2023 t	pefore me, _	Lillian \	Valdivie:	so, Notary	y Public	er)
personally appeared Eduardo C. who proved to me on the basis of sa subscribed to the within instrument a his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) person(s), or the entity upon behalf of	Perry, Jr. tisfactory events acknowly and acknowly and that b	vidence ledged t y his/ <del>h</del> e	to be the	e person(s at he/she/t gnature(s)	) whose na hey execut	ame(s) is/are ted the same ir trument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU paragraph is true and correct.	RY under th	ne laws	of the St	tate of Cali	ifornia that	the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature				NAME OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR	Notary Pub Los Ange Commissio	VALDIVIESO lic - California eles County on # 2329332 ires May 31, 2024

A notary public or other officer c certificate verifies only the identi	ity of the individua	at		-
who signed the document to wh attached, and not the truthfulnes validity of that document.	ich this certificate	is		
State of California  County of Orange	)			
On <u>12/04/2023</u>	_ before me,	Melissa Anı (insert nam	n Vaccaro, Notary Public e and title of the officer)	
personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of subscribed to the within instrumen his/her/their authorized capacity(is person(s), or the entity upon beha	t and acknowledges), and that by hi	ged to me tha is/her/their si	at he/she/they executed the same- ignature(s) on the instrument the	in
I certify under PENALTY OF PERoparagraph is true and correct.	JURY under the la	aws of the S	tate of California that the foregoing	ļ
WITNESS my hand and official se	al.		MELISSA ANN VACCARO COMM. #2401942 Notary Public California ORANGE COUNTY	
Signature Melissa Ann Vaccar	Maccoro	(Seal)	My Comm. Expires May 12, 2026	

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. Not valid for Note, Loan, Letter of Credit, Currency Rate, Interest Rate or Residential Value Guarantees.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents:

That the Arch Insurance Company, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, having its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey (hereinafter referred to as the "Company") does hereby appoint;

Ben Stong, Michael D. Stong and R. Nappi of Riverside, CA (EACH) Benjamin Wolfe, Cheken Liberatore of Sacramento, CA (EACH) Adrian Langrell, Arturo Ayala, Daniel Huckabay, Dwight Reilly, Frank Morones and Shaunna Rozelle Ostrom of Orange, CA (EACH)

its true and lawful Attorney(s)in-Fact, to make, execute, scal, and deliver from the date of issuance of this power for and on its behalf as surely, and as its act and deed: Any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations, in the penal sum not exceeding One Hundred Fifty Millian Dollars (\$150,000,000,00). This authority does not permit the same obligation to be split into two or more bonds In order to bring each such band within the dollar limit of authority as set forth

The execution of such bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon the said Company as fully and amply to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at its principal administrative office in Jersey City, New Jersey.

This Power of Attorney is executed by authority of resolutions adopted by unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022, true and

accurate copies of which are hereinafter set forth and are hereby certified to by the undersigned Secretary as being in full force and effect:
"VOTED, That the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to appoint agents and autorneys-in-fact, and to authorize them subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances and other surety obligations obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such officers of the Company may appoint agents for acceptance of process."

This Power of Attorney is signed, scaled and certified by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the unanimous consent of the Board of Directors of the Company on August 31, 2022;

VOTED, That the signature of the Chairman of the Board, the President, or the Executive Vice President, or any Senior Vice President, of the Surety Business Division, or their appointees designated in writing and filed with the Secretary, and the signature of the Secretary, the seal of the Company, and certifications by the Secretary, may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney or bond executed pursuant to the resolution adopted by the Hoard of Directors on August 31, 2022, and any such power so executed, sealed and certified with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding upon the Company. In Testimony Whereof, the Company has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by their authorized officers, this 10th day **ASTRANCE** of <u>February</u>, 20<u>23</u>.

CONFORATE SEAL 1971

Attested and Certified

Regan X. Shulman, Secretary

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS Arch Insurance Company

Stephen C. Ruschak, Executive Vice President

I, Michele Tripodi, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that Regan A. Shulman and Stephen C. Ruschak personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are respectively as Secretary and Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri, subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that they being thereunto duly authorized signed, scaled with the corporate scal and delivered the said instrument as the free and voluntary act of said corporation and as their own free and voluntary acts for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Missouri

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Hotery Seal MICHELE TRIPODI, Hotery Public Philadelphia County
My Commission Expires July 31, 2025
Commission Humber 1182622

Michele Tripodi, Notary Public My commission expires 07/31/2025

CERTIFICATION

2023

I, Regan A. Shulman, Secretary of the Arch Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the attached Power of Attorney dated February 10, 2023 on behalf of the person(s) as listed above is a true and correct copy and that the same has been in full force and effect since the date thereof and is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the said Stephen C. Ruschak, who executed the Power of Attorney as Executive Vice President, was on the date of execution of the attached Power of Attorney the duly elected Executive Vice President of the Arch Insurance Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the Arch insurance Company on this 4th day of December,

Regan A. Shulman, Secretary

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein and they have no authority to bind the Company Insurance C except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

PLEASE SEND ALL CLAIM INQUIRIES RELATING TO THIS BOND TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS:

Arch Insurance-Surety Division 3 Parkway, Suite 1500

Philadelphia, PA 19102

Missauri

CUKTORATE

SEAL ועפו

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, please contact Arch Insurance Company at SuretyAuthentic@archinsurance.com Please refer to the above named Attornay-14-Fact and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

AICPOA040120

Printed in U.S.A.

# EXHIBIT D DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY

#### CITY OF COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA

#### **COUNCIL POLICY**

#### **BACKGROUND**

Under the Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, passed as part of omnibus drug legislation enacted November 18, 1988, contractors and grantees of Federal funds must certify that they will provide drug-free workplaces. At the present time, the City of Costa Mesa, as a sub-grantee of Federal funds under a variety of programs, is required to abide by this Act. The City Council has expressed its support of the national effort to eradicate drug abuse through the creation of a Substance Abuse Committee, institution of a City-wide D.A.R.E. program in all local schools and other activities in support of a drug-free community. This policy is intended to extend that effort to contractors and grantees of the City of Costa Mesa in the elimination of dangerous drugs in the workplace.

#### **PURPOSE**

It is the purpose of this Policy to:

- 1. Clearly state the City of Costa Mesa's commitment to a drug-free society.
- 2. Set forth guidelines to ensure that public, private, and nonprofit organizations receiving funds from the City of Costa Mesa share the commitment to a drug-free workplace.

#### **POLICY**

The City Manager, under direction by the City Council, shall take the necessary steps to see that the following provisions are included in all contracts and agreements entered into by the City of Costa Mesa involving the disbursement of funds.

- 1. Contractor or Sub-grantee hereby certifies that it will provide a drug-free workplace by:
  - A. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in Contractor's and/or sub-grantee's workplace, specifically the job site or location included in this contract, and specifying the actions that will be taken against the employees for violation of such prohibition;
  - B. Establishing a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about:

SUBJECT	POLICY NUMBER	EFFECTIVE DATE	PAGE
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE	100-5	8-8-89	2 of 3

- 1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
- 2. Contractor's and/or sub-grantee's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
- 3. Any available drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and
- 4. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations occurring in the workplace;
- C. Making it a requirement that each employee to be engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by subparagraph A;
- D. Notifying the employee in the statement required by subparagraph 1 A that, as a condition of employment under the contract, the employee will:
  - 1. Abide by the terms of the statement; and
  - 2. Notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction;
- E. Notifying the City of Costa Mesa within ten (10) days after receiving notice under subparagraph 1 D 2 from an employee or otherwise receiving the actual notice of such conviction:
- F. Taking one of the following actions within thirty (30) days of receiving notice under subparagraph 1 D 2 with respect to an employee who is so convicted:
  - 1. Taking appropriate personnel action against such an employee, up to and including termination; or
  - 2. Requiring such employee to participate satisfactorily in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program approved for such purposes by a Federal, State, or local health agency, law enforcement, or other appropriate agency;

SUBJECT	POLICY NUMBER	EFFECTIVE DATE	PAGE
DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE	100-5	8-8-89	3 of 3

- G. Making a good faith effort to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of subparagraphs 1 A through 1 F, inclusive.
- 2. Contractor and/or sub-grantee shall be deemed to be in violation of this Policy if the City of Costa Mesa determines that:
  - a. Contractor and/or sub-grantee has made a false certification under paragraph 1 above;
  - b. Contractor and/or sub-grantee has violated the certification by failing to carry out the requirements of subparagraphs 1 A through 1 G above;
  - c. Such number of employees of Contractor and/or sub-grantee have been convicted of violations of criminal drug statutes for violations occurring in the workplace as to indicate that the contractor and/or sub-grantee has failed to make a good faith effort to provide a drug-free workplace.
- 3. Should any contractor and/or sub-grantee be deemed to be in violation of this Policy pursuant to the provisions of 2 A, B, and C, a suspension, termination or debarment proceeding subject to applicable Federal, State, and local laws shall be conducted. Upon issuance of any final decision under this section requiring debarment of a contractor and/or sub-grantee, the contractor and/or sub-grantee shall be ineligible for award of any contract, agreement or grant from the City of Costa Mesa for a period specified in the decision, not to exceed five (5) years. Upon issuance of any final decision recommending against debarment of the contractor and/or sub-grantee, the contractor and/or sub-grantee shall be eligible for compensation as provided by law.